
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Adults and Children's Services Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 20th October, 2020 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 This will be a virtual meeting 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
Iain Bott (Chairman) 
Margot Bright  
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Maggie Carman  
Angela Harvey  
Eoghain Murphy  
Tim Roca 
Selina Short 
 

Elected Voting Representatives 
Ryan Nichol, Parent Governor 
Vacant  
 
Co-opted Voting 
Representatives  
Alix Ascough, Church of England 
Diocesan Representative  
Marina Coleman, Roman Catholic 
Diocesan Representative  
 
Non-Voting Co-opted 
Representatives  
Sam Green, Principal, Pimlico 
Academy  
Vacant 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
This will be a virtual meeting and members of the public and 
press are welcome to follow the meeting and listen to 
discussion to Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting please revisit the link. 

   

T
 

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Tristan Fieldsend: Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07812 760 335  Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 
2020. 
 

 

4.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES - 
PORTFOLIO UPDATE REPORT 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

 Update to the Committee on current and forthcoming issues in 
this portfolio. 
 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH - PORTFOLIO UPDATE REPORT 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 Update to the Committee on current and forthcoming issues in 
this portfolio. 
 

 

6.   THE FUTURE OF THE GORDON HOSPITAL (Pages 31 - 38) 

 To receive an update on the current status of closed inpatient 
wards at the Gordon Hospital and CNWL’s plans and approach 
for the future of the site. 
 

 

7.   WESTMINSTER OUT OF HOSPITAL RECOVERY PLAN (Pages 39 - 76) 

 To receive an update on the Westminster Out of Hospital 
Recovery Plan. 
 

 

8.   2020/21 WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER (Pages 77 - 84) 



 
 

 

9.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENCY SAFEGUARDING REPORTS  

 Verbal Update (if any). 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 To consider any business which the Chairman considers urgent. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
12 October 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



          
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 

MINUTES 

 
 

Adults and Children's Services Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Adults and Children's Services Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Tuesday 8 September 2020. 
 

Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Margot Bright, Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis, Maggie Carman, Angela Harvey, Eoghain Murphy and Tim Roca 
 
Co-opted Members: Ryan Nicol 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health)  
 
 

 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Freeman and co-

opted members Marina Coleman and Sam Green 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

3.1 That the Minutes of the Adults and Children’s Services Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 15 June 2020 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH – 
UPDATE 

 
4.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health), 

provided a briefing on key issues within his portfolio. The Committee also heard 
from Russell Styles (Deputy Director of Public Health), Senel Arkut (Director of 
Health Partnerships) and Dr Neville Pursell (Central London CCG – Chair). 

 
4.2 The Committee received the update and held detailed discussions on the following 

topics: 
 

 Covid-19 – The Committee was updated on the number of Westminster 
residents who had tested positive for Covid-19. The infection rate in 
Westminster was currently below the level requiring any further action to be 
taken however this would continue to be monitored closely. 

 
Details on how the Council was supporting the national Test and Trace 
programme was provided which involved using local data and knowledge 
to profile the spread of Covid-19 in the borough and to help prevent and 
manage any outbreaks and clusters. The Committee noted that there were 
no particular areas within the borough which had seen any concentrations 
of the virus however this would be monitored. A mobile testing station was 
operating two days a week in Hyde Park in addition to the other testing sites 
available. Alternative sites had also been identified if the rate of infection 
increased in the future to ensure sufficient capacity would be available. 
 
The groups experiencing the highest levels of infection were those in the 
18-29 age bracket and people returning from holiday. Specific 
communication campaigns had been instigated targeting younger people 
using social media in order to disseminate information regarding following 
government guidelines. Ongoing work had also been undertaken with 
institutes of higher education to ensure returning students were provided 
with safe environments to study and encourage them to adhere to social 
distancing rules. 
 
It was confirmed that the Police were responsible for enforcing the wearing 
of face masks on public transport. The Committee requested that an update 
be provided on the number of fines issued to people not wearing face masks 
on public transport. 
 
The Committee provided its thanks to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health and those officers in Adult Social Care and Public 
Health for all their hard work in extremely challenging circumstances. 
 

 Gordon Hospital Consultation – The Committee was provided with an 
update on Central North West London (CNWL) NHS Trust’s decision in 

Page 6



March 2020 to temporarily close the Gordon Hospital as a key part of their 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic. It was explained that the proposal 
was part of the NHS Long Term Plan to support people at home and shift 
care from inpatient to community-based settings where clinically possible. 
It was anticipated that there would be further consultation on its potential 
permanent closure, but concern was raised the impact this would have on 
the local Mental Health inpatient provision. The Committee requested that 
a further update be provided by CNWL providing a full background on why 
the closure had taken place. A breakdown was also requested detailing 
which facilities Westminster patients were now having to be admitted to, 
including if any of these were located in outer London. In response to a 
question it was confirmed that the Police would be liaised with on the 
closure of the hospital to ensure they were involved in the consultation 
process. 
 

 
5. CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES – UPDATE 
 
5.1 Councillor Tim Barnes provided a written update on key issues within his portfolio 

including: the Covid-19 response and recovery activity, operational updates, 
libraries and registration services. The Committee was requested to submit any 
questions on the update in writing. 

 
 

6 PROPOSED NORTH WEST LONDON CCG MERGER 
 
6.1 Jo Ohlson (North West London CCG – Accountable Officer) introduced the report 

outlining the proposal to merge the eight CCGs in the North West London 
Integrated Care System into one CCG. The Committee also invited Jules Martin 
(Central London CCG – Managing Director), Dr Neville Pursell (Central London 
CCG – Chair), Louise Proctor (North West London CCG – Managing Director) 
and Jenny Greenshields (North West London CCG – Chief Finance Officer) to 
join the discussion on this item. 

 
6.1 The Committee was informed of the reasons for the proposed merger and how it 

was proposed to submit the application in 2021/22. If it was agreed to implement 
the proposals a number of commitments had been made, including: 

 

 Retaining strong borough teams and relationships; 

 Retaining primary care funding at a local level; and 

 Increasing investment in primary care 
 
6.2 In response to questions from the Committee it was acknowledged that 

potentially Westminster’s financial allocation would reduce. However, across 
North West London the proportion of investment in out of hospital services would 
be increased, with a first step of levelling up investment in primary care services 

Page 7



outside the core contracts. This would ensure consistent services were offered to 
patients. It was also explained that core primary care commissioned services 
would be assessed over the next few months in order to develop plans of 
levelling up primary care provision across NWL over time. 

 
6.3 Concern was expressed that merging the eight CCGs in North West London into 

one CCG would lead to a loss of voice for local residents. The Committee was 
informed that it was envisaged that having one CCG taking strategic d
[...]
in referrals whilst looked after numbers remained 
settled and stable. This small decrease was as a result of a reduction of 
unaccompanied minors arriving, although increases were being identified again. 

 
8.4 A detailed discussion was held on the challenges of finding appropriate 

placements for unaccompanied minors which was often complicated by a lack of 
information about the child. Efforts were made to place the child to reflect 
ethnicity, language and religion and there was a diverse foster pool to help 
enable this. Members also discussed help available to foster carers and 
requested an update be provided on this area including whether they were 
provided with council tax relief. 

 
8.5 The Committee expressed its thanks for all the efforts and hard work undertaken 

in this particularly challenging area. Members supported the efforts made to 
enhance the matching process and ensure it was even more robust going 
forward. 

 
 
9 2020/21 WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 

 
9.1  Lizzie Barrett, Policy and Scrutiny Officer, presented the Committee’s 2020/21 

Work Programme and Action Tracker.  
 
9.2  The Committee reviewed the draft list of items and suggested potential future 

topics including the future of the Gordon Hospital and school exclusions could be 
included on the work programme. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
1) That the Work Programme be noted; and  
 
2) That the recommendation tracker be noted. 

 
 
10 REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
10.1 The Chairman requested that an update be provided on the reported increase in 

serious youth violence following the easing Covid-19 lockdown measures. 

Page 10



 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8:53pm.   

 
 

 

 
CHAIRMAN: _________________            DATE: _____________________ 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

1 SCHOOLS REOPENING 

 

1.1 Attendance: in Week 4 (28th September to 2nd October), primary schools in 
WCC showed a rise in
[...]
lt appropriate. 
 

1.5 In line with government and public health guidance, schools have put into place 
appropriate controls. This has included staggered start and finish times to the 
school day and the setting up of controlled ‘bubbles’ for teachers and class 
groups. 
 

1.6 New admissions to Reception in September have held up well, with schools 
not experiencing any significant drop that might have been expected following 
the lockdown period. These figures are encouraging. However, long term 
trends remain poor with low numbers reflecting changes in London’s 
demographics. This presents a significant financial threat to the long-term 
ability to provide for the education of our young people at the standards we 
expect. Schools have been engaged through the Schools Forum to consider 
solutions to meet this challenge, which will likely mean a need for total 
capacity within Westminster schools to decrease further over time, particularly 
at Primary level. 
 

1.7 Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Support Offer: it is widely 
acknowledged that Covid-19 is having a detrimental impact on the emotional 
wellbeing and mental health (EWMH) of many children and young people. In 
spite of this, referrals into local EWMH services (including CAMHS) dropped 
significantly early in lockdown. They have increased over time. However they 
are currently still at a lower level than they were pre-lockdown. This follows 
the same pattern seen in many services. 
 

1.8 Headteachers have recognised the need to support the social, emotional and 
behavioural wellbeing of children as they have returned to school. Over the 
past couple of years there has been a key focus on developing and 
embedding a whole school approach to EWMH and this has meant that our 
school-based support offer has adapted well to meeting evolving needs during 
the last 6 months. We have delivered support and training to school staff 
focused on the resilience and wellbeing needs of children coming back to 
[...]
s via the weekly schools bulletin as well as 
through Heads meetings which are attended by colleagues from Public Health. 
We have provided them with the link they need to request tests and these kits 
are supplied in boxes of 10, with one box per 1,000 pupils or students. Schools 
are able to order additional tests should they need them. In consultation with 
the local Director of Public Health, where an outbreak in a school is confirmed, 
a mobile testing unit may be dispatched to test others who may have been in 
contact with the person who has tested positive. Testing will first focus on the 
person’s class, followed by their year group, then the whole school if necessary, 
in line with routine public health outbreak control practice. To date (week of the 
5th of October), since September there have been 16 positive cases among 
staff and 35 positive cases among pupils. The early years and schools outbreak 
management team (OMT) process has allowed us to have “real-time” 
intelligence. 
 

1.12 Congratulations to Max Haimendorf, Principal of King Solomon Academy, 
who has been made an OBE in the Queen’s Birthday Honours 2020 for his 
services to education.   

 

2 WORKING WITH CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 
 

2.1 Family navigators and wrapping support around primary schools: the 
new role of the Family Navigator has been central both in terms of the 
integration of services that makes up the Family Hub and in terms of 
supporting a family’s early access to services. The role was tested in 
Bessborough and has recently (April and May 2020) been extended to the 
hubs in the NE and NW. The skilled practitioners build bridges to and from 
local schools and GP practices, helping these providers support families into 
the services they need and then coordinating the network around a family. 
This was a major topic of discussion with Vicky Ford MP, the Minister for 
Children, during a virtual visit of the WCC Family Hubs services on 15 

Page 15



October. Wes
[...]
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The aim of this paper is to update the Policy and Scrutiny Committee on the 
current status of closed inpatient wards at the Gordon Hospital and CNWL’s 
plans and approach for the future of the site. It will outline the background and 
rationale for its’ temporary closure, impact, and the alternatives that are 
available to ensure continued care for Westminster residents. 

 

1.2 In March 2020, the inpatient wards at the Gordon Hospital were temporarily 
closed as part of CNWL’s COVID-19 response primarily due to serious concerns 
regarding infection control in the building, along with the need for rapid flexibility 
of our service provision to support mental health care during the pandemic. The 
Trust is planning to publicly consult on the future of the Gordon Hospital once 
the emergency status is lessened. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jo.emmanuel@nhs.net
mailto:ade.odunlade@nhs.net


 

 

1.3 The paper outlines the extensive transformation and strategic work already 
underway to assure the provision of quality mental health care that meets the 
needs of Westminster patients, supporting care closer to home in the least 
restrictive setting as per national direction, and ensuring when admission is 
required this is through timely access and in therapeutic settings. 

 
2. Background  

Initial Gordon Hospital closure: 
 
In March of 2020, the inpatient wards at the Gordon Hospital were rapidly closed as a 
key part of CNWL’s COVID-19 response. Due to the level 4 emergency status caused 
by COVID-19 and its impact, as with many frontline partners, CNWL found it necessary 
to make this decision rapidly and was not able to fully consult with local partners as 
per normal practice. This need to close one of our inpatient sites was to enable staffing 
flexibility to cover for sick and isolating staff, to temporarily redeploy staff to meet 
service pressures, and to offer emergency response alternatives to A&E. 
   
The Gordon Hospital was chosen as the place to close temporarily as part of this 
response for two key reasons, both linked to quality of care provision. Firstly, we had 
serious concerns following assessment of its risk for infection prevention and control 
(IPC), e.g. lack of en-suite bathrooms. This issue regarding IPC risk was a key quality 
driver for the decision to close the Gordon inpatient wards given the particular 
vulnerabilities facing those with mental health disorder, both due to being in a confined 
space (with heightened risk of infection spread) and also the high physical 
comorbidities in our patient group meaning they are at particular risk of the 
consequence of infection.  Furthermore, The Gordon Hospital is a standalone site (i.e. 
not co-located with an acute hospital), which raises associated risks of not being able 
to access rapid physical health support for inpatients, which is particularly important 
given the risk of COVID-19. 
 
Proposal for the future of the Gordon: 
 
Provided national guidelines surrounding emergency state allow, we aim to consult on 
the future of the Gordon Hospital next calendar year exploring the option to not reopen 
the site.  We propose keeping the wards closed from this point and throughout the 
process to enable staffing flexibility for possible future COVID-19 spike(s), in light of 
the identified IPC risk, and to support the move towards a long-term shift in care to the 
community to support providing care closer to people’s homes. 
 
The key drivers for this approach include: 
 

1. National and Regional Policy: Supporting the delivery of the NHS Long Term 
Plan & Five Year Forward View for Mental Health which centres on local 
community provision of services to support people at home as well as aligning 
with standards for providing care in a therapeutic and fit-for-purpose 
environment for all patients.  
 

Page 32



 

 

2. Local Vision and Clinical Objectives: Aligning our estates strategy/portfolio with 
existing tran
[...]
’s 
Services Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

20 October 2020 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Westminster Out of Hospital Recovery Plan 

Report of: 
 

Central London CCG 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

City for All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Central London CCG 
ebarrett@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. Executive Summary 

As part of the Covid-19 response, NHS England asked all areas across the country to 
very quickly produce plans setting out what they had changed over the COVID-19 
period and how they will be planning to recover – embedding any learning as well as 
continuing to deliver effective health services in future. Each borough was asked to 
produce a plan for their borough covering specifically the ‘out-of-hospital’ services, and 
to align this with the plans being developed at the ICS level (NWL level) and also at 
regional level (London).  

The Westminster plan was co-produced as a partnership by the local Mental Health 
provider Trust (CNWL), the Community Trust (CLCH) Primary Care Network leaders, 
Westminster City Council and Central London Clinical Commissioning Group. The plan 
is in draft format currently and we are engaging with our public and patients via the 
CCG Patient Reference Group and Healthwatch to help us further improve it. 

The report highlights the following in more detail: 

What we did for the first wave and what we learnt 

• Specialist homeless hub within Westminster led by specialist primary and 
community teams 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

• Provides health and care input to 35 locations across GLA and local authority 
site (supporting 1005 individuals) housing homeless people during the Covid-
19 pandemic 

• Training in covid-19 rehab: fatigue management, adapted pulmonary rehab, 
post intensive care syndrome, screening for delirium, executive dysfunction, 
emotional

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Adults and Children's Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Children's Services Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Committee held on Tuesday 20th October, 2020, This will be a virtual 
meeting. 
 

Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Margot Bright, Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis, Maggie Carman, Angela Harvey, Eoghain Murphy, Tim Roca and Selina 
Short 
 
Co-opted Members: Alix Ascough, Marina Coleman, Mark Hewitt, Ryan Nicol and 
Nick Soar 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Barnes (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) and 
Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health)  
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Sam Green (Co-opted Member) 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

3.1 That the Minutes of the Adults and Children’s Services Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 7 September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record of proceedings. 

 
 
4 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES - PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

REPORT 
 
4.1 Councillor Tim Barnes (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services), provided a 

briefing on key issues within his portfolio. The Committee also heard from 



 
2 

 

Sarah Newman (Executive Director of Children’s Services) and Nicky Crouch 
(Director of Family Services). 

 
4.2 The Committee received the update and held detailed discussions on the 

following topics: 
 

 Schools Reopening – The Committee was updated on school 
attendance during the Covid-19 pandemic and was advised that the 
current rates were slightly below the national average but above the 
London average. This was in line with expectations due to concerns 
centring on such issues as using public transport. Members noted the 
hard work undertaken by teaching staff to put in appropriate measures to 
ensure pupils felt schools were a safe learning environment.  

 
The Committee held a detailed discussion on support provided to 
schools and pupils during the pandemic. An update was requested on 
what the take-up of Catch-Up funding had been from local schools. 
Members were also interested to learn that an additional order of 750 
laptops had been placed which would be loaned out to those children 
identified for assistance. The Committee requested that the criteria used 
for allocating laptops be circulated for information. 

 

 Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Support Offer – It was 
recognised that the Covid-19 pandemic was having a detrimental impact 
on the emotional wellbeing and mental health of many children and 
young people. Information on the support and training provided to school 
staff was provided and the Committee was interested to learn how it 
focused on the resilience and wellbeing needs of children coming back 
to school after lockdown. The impact on school staff was also 
acknowledged and subsequently a variety of staff focused support was 
also being commissioned. 

 

 Outbreak Activities – Eleven schools in Westminster had experienced 
outbreaks of Covid-19 however none had resulted in any of the schools 
being closed for any prolonged period of time. The Committee was 
informed that schools now had the ability to order tests and where an 
outbreak in a school was confirmed, a mobile testing unit could be 
dispatched to test others who may have been in contact with the person 
who had tested positive. Testing would first focus on the person’s class, 
followed by their year group, then the whole school if necessary, in line 
with routine public health outbreak control practice. 

 

 Family Navigators – Details on the new role of the Family Navigator were 
provided and how they had been central both in terms of the integration 
of services that made up the Family Hub and in terms of supporting a 
family’s early access to services. The Committee was pleased to note 
that Westminster was elected for a virtual visit by Vicky Ford MP, the 
Minister for Children, having been identified as a beacon of excellence 
for family service provision. 

 



 
3 

 

 Libraries – It was explained that whilst libraries had already offered a 
strong digital resource collection before lockdown work had been 
undertaken to enhance the online offer further to provide a seamless 
integrated offer. In addition to an extensive collection of ebooks and 
magazines for loan, Members were informed that digital resources such 
as reference materials, learning resources and business information 
were also available. In addition, an app had been created which allowed 
users to view the catalogue and reserve items. 

 
4.3 The Committee also discussed the development of a substance misuse 

strategy, the work of the Integrated Gangs and Exploitation Unit, free school 
meals and home schooling. Finally, Members offered their congratulations to 
Max Haimendorf, Principal of King Solomon Academy, who had been made 
an OBE in the Queen’s Birthday Honours 2020 for his services to education. 

 
 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH - 

PORTFOLIO UPDATE REPORT 
 
5.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell provided a written update on key issues within his 

portfolio including: a Covid-19 update, a flu update, information on Beachcroft 
House, the development of Carlton Dene and Westmead, support to care 
homes and winter planning. The Committee was requested to submit any 
questions on the update in writing. 

 
6 THE FUTURE OF THE GORDON HOSPITAL 
 
6.1 Ela Pathak-Sen, Jo Emmanuel and Ade Odunlade, representing the CNWL 

NHS Foundation Trust, introduced the report which provided an update on the 
current status of closed inpatient wards at the Gordon Hospital and CNWL’s 
plans and approach for the future of the site. 

 
6.2 The Committee was informed that in March 2020, the inpatient wards at the 

Gordon Hospital were rapidly closed as a key part of CNWL’s Covid-19 
response. It was chosen as the place to close temporarily for reasons relating 
to the quality of care provision. Firstly, there were concerns over infection 
prevention and control. Secondly, the Gordon Hospital was a standalone site 
which raised associated risks of not being able to access rapid physical health 
support for inpatients, which was particularly important given the risk of Covid-
19. The Committee was informed that national guidelines permitting, it was 
planned to consult on the future of the Gordon Hospital next calendar year 
exploring the option to not reopen the site. It was proposed to keep the wards 
closed to enable staffing flexibility for possible future Covid-19 spikes, in light 
of the identified infection, prevention and control risks, and to support the 
move towards a long-term shift in care to the community to support providing 
care closer to people’s homes. 

 
6.3 The Committee raised concerns over how the closure of the inpatient wards 

would impact on local residents, especially if they would now have to receive 
treatment outside of Westminster. It was noted that since the closure 70% of 
patients had been placed in St Charles Hospital with 30% placed outside of 



 
4 

 

the borough. Members were informed that some patients would receive 
treatment outside of the local area but in such instances, families would be 
provided with targeted supported depending on their location which catered 
for their individual needs. During the discussion reservations were expressed 
by Members about the reduction in hospital beds in Westminster and 
specifically what impact the closure would have on the service provision to 
support mental health care during the pandemic. The Committee requested a 
written briefing be provided with further information on patient pathways 
including details regarding the shift to providing care closer to people’s 
homes. 

 
6.4 A detailed discussion was held on the facilities available at both the Gordon 

Hospital and the St Charles Hospital following which the Committee requested 
that a site visit be undertaken to both hospitals to gain further understanding 
on how the potential closure would affect residents. The Committee welcomed 
the formal consultation due to commence in 2021 on the closure as it was 
currently very concerned with the proposals and how they could impact on the 
mental health needs of Westminster residents.  

 
7 WESTMINSTER OUT OF HOSPITAL RECOVERY PLAN 
 
7.1 Ayesha Janjua, representing the Central London CCG, provided an update on 

the plan produced which set out what had changed in the local area during the 
Covid-19 pandemic and how it was planned to recover, ensuring any learning 
was embedded as well as continuing to deliver effective health services in the 
future. The Committee also heard from Senel Arkut, Director of Health 
Partnerships. 

 
7.2 The Committee was informed that the Westminster plan had been co-

produced as a partnership by the local Mental Health Provider Trust (CNWL), 
the Community Trust (CLCH), Primary Care Network leaders, Westminster 
City Council and the Central London Clinical Commissioning Group. The plan 
was currently in draft format and engagement with the public and patients via 
the CCG Patient Reference Group and Healthwatch would be undertaken to 
help further improve it. 

 
7.3 The Committee welcomed the report and was encouraged that it promoted 

partnership working between the Council and the NHS which was especially 
important during the challenges faced by the Covid-19 pandemic. It was noted 
that the plan would develop as more was learnt about the virus, but 
improvements had already been identified in terms of improving discharge 
support and developing pathways to support patients. In terms of the Hospital 
Recovery Plan the Committee was interested to learn more in regard to 
integrated working between partners. It was explained that work would be 
carried out between all partners to build on initiatives recently undertaken 
regarding out of hospital services, which would include the relationships 
between hospitals and care homes, and further details on how this would 
develop would be circulated to the Committee. 

 
7.4 Members discussed how Covid-19 had continued to have a disproportionate 

health impact on some groups and it was explained that tackling the variations 



 
5 

 

in health care and the wider determinants of health which underlaid these 
trends would need to be key elements of implementing the borough plan. The 
Committee was pleased to note that there would be a more intensive focus on 
the most vulnerable populations with the greatest needs to help to mitigate the 
disproportionate impact of Covid-19. Following the discussion further details 
were requested on how any escalations would be managed for those groups 
identified as vulnerable. 

 
7.5 Senel Arkut, Director of Health Partnerships, described how the plan was 

ambitious and positive. However, it was recognised that the proposed 
changes to the CCG, (where 8 CCGs would become amalgamated into one in 
North West London) would see a reduction in the Central London CCG 
funding allocation and therefore this had the potential to impact on the delivery 
of the plan. 

 
7.5 The Committee welcomed the update on the draft plan and expressed its 

thanks to those involved in producing it in such challenging circumstances. 
 
 
8 2020/21 WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 
 
8.1  Lizzie Barrett, Policy and Scrutiny Officer, presented the Committee’s 2020/21 

Work Programme and Action Tracker.  
 
8.2  The Committee reviewed the draft list of items and suggested a potential 

future topic including adults and young people’s oral health be included on the 
work programme. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
1) That the Work Programme be noted; and  
 
2) That the recommendation tracker be noted. 

 
 
9 REPORTS OF ANY URGENCY SAFEGUARDING REPORTS 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised there was nothing to report. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


